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 Alexander Krulic 

Associate General Counsel 
Regulatory & International Affairs  
 
Delta Air Lines, Inc. 
1212 New York Avenue NW 
Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 216-0700 
 

 
December 8, 2017 
 
Via email 
 
Mr. Brian Hedberg 
Director, Office of International Aviation 
Department of Transportation 
1200 New Jersey Avenue SE 
Washington, D.C.  20590 
 
Re: 2016 U.S.-Cuba Frequency Allocation Proceeding (Docket DOT-OST-2016-0021) 
  
Dear Mr. Hedberg: 
 
In the Department’s 2016 Allocation Proceeding, Delta Air Lines, Inc. (“Delta”) was awarded 
frequencies to operate daily service from New York to Havana (JFK-HAV), along with service to 
Havana from Miami (MIA) and Atlanta (ATL).  (DOT Order 2016-8-38).  Delta has invested 
significant resources to establish and support its new service to Havana and appreciates the 
time and effort the Department put into this proceeding.  However, recent regulatory changes 
have resulted in lower demand for travel to Cuba from areas outside of South Florida.  In 
particular, traffic on Delta’s service to Havana from JFK has diminished substantially.   
 
Effective February 1, 2018, Delta will terminate service on Sunday to Friday and return those 
frequencies to the Department.  Delta will continue to maintain and operate once-weekly, 
Saturday round-trip service between JFK-HAV. 
 
In light of the Department’s ongoing 2017 Allocation Proceeding, Delta wished to notify the 
Department and other interested parties of its plans.  For the sake of administrative efficiency 
and to maximize the utilization of these assets for the traveling public, Delta would have no 
objection if the Department reallocates the six once-a-day frequencies being returned as part of 
its current Proceeding.  If awarded, Delta also remains excited about starting a second daily 
flight from Miami to bring additional service to this important gateway. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

         Alexander Krulic 
  ________________________________ 

Alexander Krulic 
Associate General Counsel 
Regulatory & International Affairs  
 
DELTA AIR LINES, INC. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
   
A copy of the foregoing letter has been served this 8th day of December, 2017, upon the 

following persons via email: 
 

Air Carrier  Name   Email Address    

Alaska/Virgin Am.  David Heffernan  dheffernan@cozen.com  
Alaska/Virgin Am.  Jeremy Ross   jeremy.ross@alaskaair.com  
American    Howard Kass   howard.kass@aa.com  
American    Robert Wirick   robert.wirick@aa.com  
American   John Williams  john.b.williams@aa.com 
American   William Sohn  william.sohn@dechert.com 
American   Paul Denis   paul.denis@dechert.com 
Dynamic   Jason Maddux  jmaddux@ggh-airlaw.com 
Eastern   John Mietus  john@mietuslaw.com 
FedEx   Nancy Sparks  nssparks@fedex.com 
FedEx   Courtney Felts  cefelts@fedex.com 
Frontier    Howard Diamond  Howard.Diamond@flyfrontier.com  
Hawaiian    Parker Erkmann   perkmann@cooley.com  
JetBlue    Robert Land   robert.land@jetblue.com  
JetBlue   Reese Davidson  reese.davidson@jetblue.com 
JetBlue    Evelyn Sahr   esahr@eckertseamans.com  
JetBlue    Drew Derco   dderco@eckertseamans.com  
Silver   Sami Teittinen  sami.teittinen@silverairways.com 
Silver   Bryan Winters  bryan.winters@silverairways.com 
Southwest    Bob Kneisley   bob.kneisley@wnco.com  
Southwest    Leslie Abbott   leslie.abbott@wnco.com  
Spirit Airlines   David Kirstein   dkirstein@yklaw.com  
Spirit Airlines   Joanne Young   jyoung@yklaw.com  
Sun Country   Mathew Friebe   mathew.friebe@suncountry.com  
Sun Country   Larry Chestler   larry.chestler@suncountry.com  
United    Dan Weiss   dan.weiss@united.com  
United    Thomas Bolling   tbolling@jenner.com  
United    Marc Warren   mwarren@jenner.com  
 

Susan McDermott  susan.mcdermott@dot.gov  
Brian Hedberg   brian.hedberg@dot.gov  
Robert Finamore  robert.finamore@dot.gov  
Brett Kruger  brett.kruger@dot.gov 

 


	Mr. Brian Hedberg

